

No. 22-349

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM KIVETT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEVE W. BERMAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS E. LOESER
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue
Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292
steve@hbsslaw.com
toml@hbsslaw.com

PETER B. FREDMAN
LAW OFFICE OF PETER
FREDMAN PC
230 Domingo Avenue
Suite 227
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 868-2626
peter@peterfredmanlaw.com

KEVIN K. GREEN
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
533 F Street, Suite 207
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 929-3340

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Flagstar Argued Below That *It* Was Entitled to Preemption, Despite *Lusnak*, Based On Evidence Of Interference With *Its* Banking Operations Because Preemption is Decided Case-By-Case.3

 B. Regardless of *Lusnak* or *Cantero*, Flagstar Never Had Any Legitimate Claim to Preemption of California IOE Law with Respect to the Class Loans That It Sub-Serviced For Non-Bank MSR Holders.5

 C. The District Court and Ninth Circuit Rejected Flagstar’s Attempts to Evade Compliance with State Law.....6

 D. Flagstar Now Argues That the NBA Preempts State IOE Laws *Per Se* Despite the Absence of Evidence of Interference With Banking Operations.....8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....9

 I. Certiorari Should Be Denied on Multiple Independent Grounds.....9

A.	Flagstar Overstates the Discord Between <i>Cantero</i> and <i>Lusnak</i>	9
B.	If Certiorari is Granted on Any Issue of NBA Preemption, <i>Cantero</i> Is the Case to Accept, Not This One.	12
C.	There is No Conflict with Decisions Not Addressing Preemption of State IOE Laws.....	13
II.	<i>Lusnak</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	14
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	16
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13
<i>Bank One, Utah, N.A. v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Barnett Bank, N. A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	10
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	11
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021).....	9
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	13
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8-13
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 22-529 (petition docketed Dec. 8, 2022).....	1

<i>Clark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2020 WL 902457 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>Conti v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 4535251 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2022)	2
<i>Conti v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 22-1770 (appeal docketed Oct. 14, 2022)	2
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	15
<i>Daniel v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1440 (2020)	11
<i>Glenhaven Healthcare LLC v. Saldana</i> , No. 22-192, 2022 WL 17085186 (Nov. 21, 2022)	9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	11
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	15, 16
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 567 (2018)	2-9, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 4 L. Ed. 579 (1819)	10
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)	14

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	16
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	9
<i>Parks v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.,</i> 54 Cal. 4th 376 (Cal. 2012)	14
<i>Robinson v. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1440 (2020).....	11
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte,</i> 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	14
<i>Warger v. Shauers,</i> 574 U.S. 40 (2014).....	11
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,</i> 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	15
<i>W. Va. v. Env’t Prot. Agency,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	16
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,</i> 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	11

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3)	11
Cal. Civil Code § 2954.8	2, 3, 6, 11, 14, 15
N.Y. G.O.L. § 5-601	13
